

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ERIE INDEMNITY COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

ERIE INSURANCE EXCHANGE, an unincorporated
association, by TROY STEPHENSON, CHRISTINA
STEPHENSON, and STEVEN BARNETT, trustees *ad*
litem, and alternatively, ERIE INSURANCE EXCHANGE,
by TROY STEPHENSON, CHRISTINA STEPHENSON, and
STEVEN BARNETT,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEVEN B. FEIRSON	MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY
CARLA G. GRAFF	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
BRIAN A. KULP	DECHERT LLP
DECHERT LLP	1900 K Street, NW
Cira Centre	Washington, DC 20006
2929 Arch Street	(202) 261-3378
Philadelphia, PA 19104	michael.mcginley@dechert.com

NEAL R. DEVLIN
AURORA L. HARDIN
KNOX MCLAUGHLIN
GORNALL & SENNETT, P.C.
120 West 10th Street
Erie, PA 16501

Counsel for Petitioner

October 20, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGiii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT iv
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ix
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1
OPINIONS BELOW 4
JURISDICTION 4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4
 A. Legal Background..... 4
 B. Factual Background 7
 C. Procedural History 9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 14
I. This Court Should Grant Certiorari To
 Resolve A Circuit Split As To Whether
 Pleading Artifices Can Thwart Federal
 CAFA Jurisdiction. 14
 A. By Indulging Plaintiffs’ Pleading
 Artifices, The Third Circuit Created A
 Circuit Split. 16
 B. The Decision Below Is Wrong. 22
II. This Court Should Grant Certiorari To
 Confirm That Post-Removal Maneuvers
 Cannot Oust Federal CAFA Jurisdiction..... 26
 A. By Allowing Plaintiffs To Destroy
 Vested Federal Jurisdiction, The

Decision Below Created Another Circuit Split.	26
B. The Third Circuit’s Position Is Untenable.	29
III. The Questions Presented Are Exceptionally Important, And This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle For Resolving Them.....	33
CONCLUSION	36

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion of the Court in the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit (May 22, 2023)	App. 1
---	--------

Appendix B

Memorandum Opinion in the United States District Court for the Western District of Pennsylvania (September 28, 2022).....	App. 20
--	---------

Appendix C

Order Denying Sur Petition for Rehearing in the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit (June 22, 2023)	App. 30
---	---------

Appendix D

Order Granting Petition for Rehearing in the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit (January 9, 2023).....	App. 32
---	---------

Appendix E
Statutory Provisions..... App. 34
 Pub. L. No. 109-2, § 2, 119 Stat. 4-5 (2005)
 App. 34
 28 U.S.C. § 1332 App. 36
 28 U.S.C. § 1441(a)..... App. 45

Appendix F
Notice of Removal and Exhibits 1, 2, and 10 in the
United States District Court for the Western
District of Pennsylvania
(January 28, 2022)..... App. 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Addison Automatics, Inc. v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 731 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 2013).....	3, 19, 20, 22-24
<i>Aguilar v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement Div. of the Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 510 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Allapattah Servs. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 362 F.3d 739 (11th Cir. 2004).....	34
<i>Badeaux v. Goodell</i> , 358 F. Supp. 3d (E.D. La. 2019).....	23
<i>Beltz v. Erie Indem. Co.</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 569 (W.D. Pa. 2017)	9
<i>Boelens v. Redman Homes, Inc.</i> , 759 F.2d 504 (5th Cir. 1985)	27
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	31
<i>Broadway Grill, Inc. v. Visa Inc.</i> , 856 F.3d 1274 (9th Cir. 2017)	28
<i>Carnegie-Mellon Univ. v. Cohill</i> , 484 U.S. 343 (1988).....	26
<i>Cedar Lodge Plantation, L.L.C. v. CSHV Fairway View I, L.L.C.</i> , 768 F.3d 425 (5th Cir. 2014)....	28, 29
<i>City of S. Pasadena v. Mineta</i> , 284 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2002).....	30
<i>Clarke v. Mathewson</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 164 (1838).....	33

<i>Coleman v. Estes Express Lines, Inc.</i> , 627 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2010)	34
<i>Conroy v. Aniskoff</i> , 507 U.S. 511 (1993)	31
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens</i> , 574 U.S. 81 (2014).....	3, 6, 17, 24, 31, 35, 36
<i>Erie Ins. Exch. v. Erie Indem. Co.</i> , 722 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2013).....	12, 23
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	6, 34
<i>F5 Capital v. Pappas</i> , 856 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Federated Dep't Stores v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981).....	16
<i>Freeman v. Blue Ridge Paper Prods., Inc.</i> , 551 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2008)	15, 21, 24
<i>Hardenbergh v. Ray</i> , 151 U.S. 112 (1894)	32
<i>Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019).....	7, 14
<i>In re Burlington N. Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 606 F.3d 379 (7th Cir. 2010)	27, 28, 30
<i>In Touch Concepts, Inc. v. Cellco P'ship</i> , 788 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2015).....	28, 30
<i>Lindahl v. Off. of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 470 U.S. 768 (1985).....	31
<i>Louisiana v. Am. Nat'l Prop. & Cas. Co.</i> , 746 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 2014)	28, 29

<i>Madisonville Traction Co. v. St. Bernard Mining Co.</i> , 196 U.S. 239 (1905)	16
<i>Martin v. Franklin Cap. Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132 (2005).....	16
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816).....	5
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....	31
<i>Mollan v. Torrance</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 537 (1824).....	27
<i>Nashville, Chattanooga & St. Louis Ry. v. Wallace</i> , 288 U.S. 249 (1933).....	16
<i>Neel v. Crittenden</i> , 44 A.2d 558 (Pa. 1945)	8
<i>Nelson v. Napolitano</i> , 657 F.3d 586 (7th Cir. 2011).....	30
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 577 U.S. 27 (2015).....	22
<i>Reece v. AES Corp.</i> , 638 F. App’x 755 (10th Cir. 2016)	29
<i>Ritz v. Erie Indem. Co.</i> , 2019 WL 438086 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 4, 2019).....	9, 10
<i>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007).....	26, 30
<i>Rodriguez v. AT&T Mobility Servs. LLC</i> , 728 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2013)	17, 24
<i>Roman Catholic Archdiocese of San Juan v. Feliciano</i> , 140 S. Ct. 696 (2020).....	26

<i>Sandstrom v. ChemLawn Corp.</i> , 904 F.2d 83 (1st Cir. 1990).....	30
<i>St. Paul Mercury Indem. Co. v. Red Cab Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 283 (1938).....	1-2, 5, 13, 27, 29-32
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 568 U.S. 588 (2013).....	1, 5, 15, 17, 18, 22, 25, 33
<i>Steigleder v. McQuesten</i> , 198 U.S. 141 (1905).....	10
<i>Strawbridge v. Curtiss</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 267 (1806)	6
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	24
<i>Thatcher v. Hanover Ins. Grp., Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 1212 (8th Cir. 2011).....	28, 29
<i>Thermtron Prods. v. Hermansdorfer</i> , 423 U.S. 336 (1976).....	5
<i>United States ex rel. Brown v. Lane</i> , 232 U.S. 598 (1914).....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009).....	32
<i>United States v. L-3 Commc'ns EOTech, Inc.</i> , 921 F.3d 11 (2d Cir. 2019).....	29, 30
<i>Wecker v. Nat'l Enameling & Stamping Co.</i> , 204 U.S. 176 (1907).....	16
<i>Williams v. Emps. Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 845 F.3d 891 (8th Cir. 2017).	3, 15, 20-24
<i>Wright Transp., Inc. v. Pilot Corp.</i> , 841 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2016).....	26

Constitution

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 5

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 4
 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d) 4, 6, 7, 11, 23-25
 28 U.S.C. § 1441(a) 4, 5, 11
 28 U.S.C. § 1453(b) 6
 28 U.S.C. § 1453(c) 6, 12, 34
 28 U.S.C. § 1711 1
 40 Pa. Stat. § 961 7
 40 Pa. Stat. § 963 8
 Class Action Fairness Act (“CAFA”), Pub. L. No. 109-2, § 2, 119 Stat. 4-5 (2005) 4
 CAFA § 2(a) 1, 5, 14, 24, 33
 CAFA § 2(b) 1, 5, 15, 17, 33
 Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73 (1789) 5

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41 30, 31
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 82 30
 Pa. R. Civ. P. 2151 11
 Pa. R. Civ. P. 2152 11
 Pa. R. Civ. P. 2176 11
 Pa. R. Civ. P. 2177 11

Other Authorities

<i>Barron's Dictionary of Legal Terms</i> (5th ed. 2016) ..	25
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	25
Samuel Estreicher & John E. Sexton, <i>A Managerial Theory of the Supreme Court's Responsibilities: An Empirical Study</i> , 59 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 681 (1984).....	34
Lonny Sheinkopf Hoffman, <i>Burdens of Jurisdictional Proof</i> , 59 Ala. L. Rev. 409 (2008)....	33
Linda S. Mullenix, <i>Class Actions Shrugged: Mass Actions and the Future of Aggregate Litigation</i> , 32 Rev. Litig. 591 (2013).....	7
<i>New Oxford American Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 2010).....	25
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005)	3, 7, 15, 24, 31
Sarah S. Vance, <i>A Primer on the Class Action Fairness Act of 2005</i> , 80 Tul. L. Rev. 1617 (2006)....	6
5A Wright & Miller, <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc.</i> § 1321 (4th ed., Apr. 2023 Update)	32
7C Wright & Miller, <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc.</i> § 1861 (3d ed., Apr. 2023 Update)	25
